

Case No. 13-56069

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

RETAIL DIGITAL NETWORK, LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

RAMONA PRIETO, AS ACTING DIRECTOR  
OF THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
The Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall  
(No. 11-cv-09065)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Kate Comerford Todd  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Helgi C. Walker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Chad R. Mizelle  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306  
(202) 887-3599  
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

Dated: December 21, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 6**

**I. REGULATIONS THAT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST PARTICULAR  
SPEECH AND PARTICULAR SPEAKERS ARE SUBJECT TO  
HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY .....6**

**A. The Central Purpose Of The First Amendment Is To Prevent  
Government Interference In The Marketplace Of Ideas .....6**

**B. Content- And Speaker-Based Regulations Are Subject To  
Heightened Scrutiny In The Commercial As Well As Non-  
Commercial Context .....8**

**C. “Heightened Scrutiny” Is Necessarily More Stringent Than  
Intermediate Scrutiny .....13**

**D. Under Heightened Scrutiny, The Government Cannot Rely On  
Post Hoc Rationalizations To Save A Discriminatory Regulation  
Of Commercial Speech .....16**

**II. SECTION 25503 IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY..... 20**

**CONCLUSION .....27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 15
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh</i> , 830 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	2, 4, 5, 11, 23
<i>Allied Properties v. Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 53 Cal. 2d 141 (1959) .....	2, 4, 11, 23
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	9
<i>Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgm’t, LLC</i> , 689 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9
<i>Educ. Media Co. at Va. Tech. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 16

<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U. S. 480 (1985).....	25
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7
<i>King v. Governor of the State of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	9
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 7030625 (1st Cir. Dec. 2, 2016).....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	25
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	21
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	18
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25

*NRA v. McCraw*,  
719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 19

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 8

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 8, 22, 24

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 20

*Regan v. Time, Inc.*,  
468 U.S. 641 (1972)..... 7

*Retail Dig. Network, LLC v. Appelsmith*,  
810 F.3d 638 (2016)..... 2, 16, 27

*Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 25

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 3, 6, 7, 25

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 3, 12

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 7, 19

*United States v. Caronia*,  
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 5, 13, 16

*United States v. Gamboa-Cardenas*,  
508 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 223 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	18
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12, 15, 24
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 107 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8, 12, 17, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 25503 .....	2, 6, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
